

No. S273887

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MICHELLE HIMES

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SOMATICS, LLC

Defendant-Respondent

Question Certified by Request of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Case No. 21-55517

**APPLICATION BY CALIFORNIA LIFE SCIENCES TO FILE AN AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SOMATICS, LLC**

CHER GONZALEZ, State Bar No. 210026
DAVID GONZALEZ, State Bar No. 215728
GONZALEZ GOVERNMENT CONSULTING

1215 K Street, Suite 1100

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 397-4734

(916) 281-6981

cher@gonzalezconsult.com

david@gonzalezconsult.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, California Life Sciences

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....9
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....12
CERTIFIED QUESTION.....13
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE13
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15
ARGUMENT.....16

- I. The district court applied the correct common law causation standard, when it concluded that the plaintiff-appellant failed to establish causation in a failure to warn case against a manufacturer due to an absence of evidence that stronger warnings would have affected their learned physician’s decision to prescribe, because the standard applied is consistent with the intent behind the doctrine.....16

- II. The Court should reject plaintiff-appellant’s attempt to weaken the learned intermediary defense just as the California Legislature soundly rejected Assembly Bill 2690 (Krekorian, 2007-2008 Reg. Session) in 2008.....18
 - A. The legislative history of Assembly Bill 2690 shows that the California Legislature rejected previous attempts by the association that represents plaintiffs’ lawyers to weaken the learned intermediary doctrine.....18

 - B. CLS urges the Court to reject the plaintiff-appellant’s attempt to weaken the learned intermediary doctrine just as the California Legislature did when it rejected AB 2690 in 2008.....21

- III. The Court should reject plaintiff-appellant’s attempt to broaden the causation standard on public policy grounds because weakening the learned intermediary doctrine has the potential to negatively impact California’s vibrant life science

sector and the patients they serve around the world, particularly patients living with rare diseases.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> 53 Cal.3d 987, 1002 (1991).....	16
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> 7 Cal.App.5 th 276 (2017).....	15,17,18,22
<i>Fogo v. Cutter Laboratories, Inc.</i> 68 Cal.App.3d 744 (1977)	15,17,18
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> 29 F.4th 1125, 1127 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3,13,14
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC, 2022</i> WL 989469 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022).....	passim
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> 9 Cal.3d 51 (1973)	17
<i>T. H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> 245 Cal.App.4th 589 (2016).....	16,17
<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 1467 (1999)	16
<i>Webb v. Special Electric Co., Inc.</i> 63 Cal.4th 167 (2016).....	17
LEGISLATION	
AB 2690 (Krekorian, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess., As Introduced) https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=200720080AB2690 (last visited November 1, 2022).....	18

AB 2690 (Krekorian, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess., As Amended)
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=200720080AB2690 (last visited November 1, 2022).....21

AB 2690 (Krekorian, 2007-2008 Reg. Sess., Status)
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billStatusClient.xhtml?bill_id=200720080AB2690 (last visited November 1, 2022).....21

LEGISLATIVE REPORTS

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of AB 2690 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)
leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200720080AB2690 (last visited November 1, 2022).19,20,21,22

2022 CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.520.....2
Rule 8.204.....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BayBio and CHI Merge Making California Life Sciences Association the Largest Life Sciences Advocacy Group in US, BioSpace, May 14, 2015
<https://www.biospace.com/article/baybio-and-chi-merge-making-california-life-sciences-association-the-largest-life-sciences-advocacy-group-in-u-s/> (last visited November 1, 2022).....2,13,14,20

California Life Sciences Releases 2021 Sector Report, Global Newswire, April 2022. <https://www.globenewswire.com/en/news-release/2022/04/13/2422248/0/en/California-Life-Sciences-Releases-2021-Sector-Report.html>. (last visited November 1, 2022).....24

Consumer Attorneys of California, About Us
<https://www.caoc.org/?pg=history> (last visited November 1, 2022)..... 19

Global Data Access for Solving Rare Disease: A Health Economics Value Framework, World Economic Forum, February 2020

<https://www.weforum.org/reports/global-access-for-solving-rare-disease-a-health-economics-value-framework> (last visited November 1, 2022).....25

Rare Diseases and Orphan Products: Accelerating Research and Development, National Institute of Health, National Library of Medicine, National Center for Biotechnology Information
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK56179/> (last visited November 1, 2022).....23

Rare Diseases, National Institutes of Health, February 2020
<https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/what-we-do/nih-turning-discovery-into-health/rare-diseases> (last visited November 1, 2022).....24
